
LETTERS TO THE EDITOR 
DOI: 10.4274/tjh.galenos.2025.2024.0386 
 
 
IRF4 rs12203592 Risk Variant shows Effect in European but not in 
Non-European and Admixed Myelodysplastic Neoplasm Patients 
 
 
Gusmão J.N.F.M. et al.: IRF4 rs12203592 Risk in Admixed MDS Patients 
 
 
Jonas Nogueira Ferreira Maciel Gusmão1*, Alessandro Cavalcante Chaves2*, João Vitor Caetano Goes1,2, 
Ronald Feitosa Pinheiro2, Howard Lopes Ribeiro Júnior1, 2, 3§ 
* Equal Credits 
 
1Post-Graduate Program of Pathology, Federal University of Ceara, Fortaleza, Ceara, Brazil 
2Cancer Cytogenomic Laboratory, Center for Research and Drug Development (NPDM), Federal 
University of Ceara, Fortaleza, Ceara, Brazil. 
3Post-Graduate Program of Translational Medicine, Federal University of Ceara, Fortaleza, Ceara, Brazil. 
 
Howard Lopes Ribeiro Junior. Federal University of Ceara, Center for Research and Drug Development 
(NPDM). 1000 Coronel Nunes de Melo St. Rodolfo Teófilo - Fortaleza/CE - 60430-275. E-mail address: 
howard@ufc.br. 
 
October 8, 2024 
January 28, 2025 
 
 
To the Editor, 
Myelodysplastic Neoplasm (MDS) are a diverse and complex group of blood cancers, marked by 
abnormal hematopoiesis, resulting in cytopenias, decreased survival, and an elevated risk of progression 
to acute myeloid leukemia (AML)[1]. Some studies have focused on exploring the risk associated with 
different polymorphisms in MDS and how these risks vary across the clinical variables of these 
patients[2, 3, 4]. It is well established that the risk conferred by polymorphic variants can differ 
significantly depending on a patient’s genetic ancestry[5]. However, this critical factor is often 
overlooked, leading to the application of risk models that may not be universally applicable.  
For example, Wang et al.[6], through Genome-Wide Association Studies (GWAS), identified the IRF4 
rs12203592 variant as a risk factor for MDS in a European population, where the T allele was associated 
with an increased risk of de novo MDS (OR=1.38)[6]. However, the relevance of this finding to non-
European populations, like Brazil, remains underexplored. Here, to address this gap, we evaluated the 
rs12203592 variant in a genetically diverse Brazilian cohort by quantitative real-time PCR reactions 
based on the TaqMan® methodology (#C__31918199_10, Applied Biosystems, Carlsbad, CA, USA). To 
the best of our knowledge, this is the first report suggesting that rs12203592 polymorphisms may 
contribute to MDS susceptibility in this population. 
In our cohort, the distributions of allele and genotype frequencies of IRF4 rs12203592 in bone marrow 
from 80 MDS patients and whole blood from 108 healthy elderly volunteers have been shown in Table 1. 
The genotype distributions for IRF4 rs12203592 in the MDS and controls groups were in Hardy–
Weinberg’s equilibrium with p>0.05 (Table 1). Contrary to the findings in the European population[6], we 
did not identify any significant associations between this variant and MDS risk in our cohort (p=0.689; 
Table 1). Moreover, our analysis of clinical variables did not reveal any notable correlations with the 
rs12203592 variant (p>0.05, Table 1). These results confirm that the rs12203592 polymorphism does not 
show a significant association with MDS risk in our cohort, contrary to what was observed in the 
European population. 
About this topic, Ribeiro Jr.[7] emphasized the critical need to address ethnic diversity in MDS 
prognostication, as tools like the IPSS-M[1], although valuable, mainly reflect European cohorts. This 
raises concerns about their applicability to non-European populations[8]. Therefore, robust genomic 
ancestry studies are urgently needed to create more inclusive prognostic models that ensure equitable, 
personalized treatments. Finally, our findings suggest that risk variants identified in European 
populations, such as IRF4 rs12203592, may not be directly translatable to other populations, particularly 

un
co

rre
cte

d p
roo

f



those with a high degree of admixture. These results underscore the importance of considering genetic 
ancestry when studying risk variants for MDS. This highlights the necessity for new GWAS that includes 
non-European and admixture populations to ensure that risk models are accurate and applicable across 
different ancestral backgrounds. This approach is essential for developing more inclusive and effective 
risk models, which will ultimately contribute to the advancement of precision medicine and improve the 
management of MDS patients in admixture populations. 
 
Keywords: IRF4, Myelodysplastic Neoplasm; Polymorphism; Risk. 
Funding: Howard Lopes Ribeiro Junior is recipient of a CNPq Research Productivity Scholarship - Level 
2 (Project: Chamada CNPq Nº 09/2023 - Bolsas de Produtividade em Pesquisa - PQ # 305659/2023-5). 
This research was funded by the Fundação Cearense de Apoio ao Desenvolvimento Científico e 
Tecnológico (FUNCAP) (UNI-0210-00007.01.00/23) entitled: “Estabelecimento de um Escore de Risco 
Poligênico (PRS) para a Neoplasia Mielodisplásica no idoso: uma coorte Brasileira”. 
Conflict of Interest: The author declares that they have no competing interests. 
Authorship Contributions: Surgical and Medical Practices: J.N.F.M.G., J.V.C.G., R.F.P., H.L.R.J; 
Concept: J.N.F.M.G., A.C.C., H.L.R.J; Design: J.N.F.M.G, H.L.R.J; Data Collection or Processing: 
J.N.F.M.G, A.C.C., J.V.C.G., R.F.P., H.L.R.J.; Analysis or Interpretation: J.N.F.M.G, A.C.C., J.V.C.G., 
R.F.P., H.L.R.J; Literature Search: J.N.F.M.G, A.C.C., J.V.C.G., H.L.R.J.; Writing: J.N.F.M.G. , A.C.C. , 
J.V.C.G., R.F.P., H.L.R.J. 
 
 
References 
 
1. Bernard E, Tuechler H, Greenberg PL, Hasserjian RP, Arango Ossa JE, Nannya Y, Devlin SM, 
Creignou M, Pinel P, Monnier L, Gundem G, Medina-Martinez JS, Domenico D, Jädersten M, Germing 
U, Sanz G, van de Loosdrecht AA, Kosmider O, Follo MY, Thol F, Zamora L, Pinheiro RF, Pellagatti A, 
Elias HK, Haase D, Ganster C, Ades L, Tobiasson M, Palomo L, Della Porta MG, Takaori-Kondo A, 
Ishikawa T, Chiba S, Kasahara S, Miyazaki Y, Viale A, Huberman K, Fenaux P, Belickova M, Savona 
MR, Klimek VM, Santos FPS, Boultwood J, Kotsianidis I, Santini V, Solé F, Platzbecker U, Heuser M, 
Valent P, Ohyashiki K, Finelli C, Voso MT, Shih LY, Fontenay M, Jansen JH, Cervera J, Gattermann N, 
Ebert BL, Bejar R, Malcovati L, Cazzola M, Ogawa S, Hellström-Lindberg E, Papaemmanuil E. 
Molecular International Prognostic Scoring System for Myelodysplastic Syndromes. NEJM Evid. 2022 
Jul;1(7):EVIDoa2200008. doi: 10.1056/EVIDoa2200008. Epub 2022 Jun 12. PMID: 38319256. 
2. Borges DP, Dos Santos RMAR, Velloso ERP, Ribeiro Junior HL, Larripa IB, Camacho MF, 
González J, Pratx LDB, Magalhães SMM, Belli CB, Pinheiro RF. Functional polymorphisms of DNA 
repair genes in Latin America reinforces the heterogeneity of Myelodysplastic Syndrome. Hematol 
Transfus Cell Ther. 2023 Apr-Jun;45(2):147-153. doi: 10.1016/j.htct.2021.08.002. Epub 2021 Sep 9. 
PMID: 34544665; PMCID: PMC10244233. 
3. Ribeiro HL Junior, Soares Maia AR, Costa MB, Farias IR, de Paula Borges D, de Oliveira RT, de 
Sousa JC, Magalhães SM, Pinheiro RF. Influence of functional polymorphisms in DNA repair genes of 
myelodysplastic syndrome. Leuk Res. 2016 Sep;48:62-72. doi: 10.1016/j.leukres.2016.06.008. Epub 2016 
Jul 22. PMID: 27497341. 
4. Ribeiro HL Jr, de Oliveira RT, Maia AR, Pires Ferreira Filho LI, de Sousa JC, Heredia FF, 
Magalhães SM, Pinheiro RF. Polymorphisms of DNA repair genes are related to the pathogenesis of 
myelodysplastic syndrome. Hematol Oncol. 2015 Dec;33(4):220-8. doi: 10.1002/hon.2175. Epub 2014 
Oct 13. PMID: 25312513. 
5. Durães RO, Berardinelli GN, da Costa AM, Scapulatempo-Neto C, Pereira R, Oliveira MA, 
Guimarães DP, Reis RM. Role of Genetic Ancestry in 1,002 Brazilian Colorectal Cancer Patients From 
Barretos Cancer Hospital. Front Oncol. 2020 Mar 4;10:145. doi: 10.3389/fonc.2020.00145. PMID: 
32195168; PMCID: PMC7065467. 
6. Wang J, Clay-Gilmour AI, Karaesmen E, Rizvi A, Zhu Q, Yan L, Preus L, Liu S, Wang Y, 
Griffiths E, Stram DO, Pooler L, Sheng X, Haiman C, Van Den Berg D, Webb A, Brock G, Spellman S, 
Pasquini M, McCarthy P, Allan J, Stölzel F, Onel K, Hahn T, Sucheston-Campbell LE. Genome-Wide 
Association Analyses Identify Variants in IRF4 Associated With Acute Myeloid Leukemia and 
Myelodysplastic Syndrome Susceptibility. Front Genet. 2021 Jun 17;12:554948. doi: 
10.3389/fgene.2021.554948. PMID: 34220922; PMCID: PMC8248805. 
7. Ribeiro Júnior HL. Molecular monitoring of myelodysplastic neoplasm: Don't just watch this 
space, consider the patient's ancestry. Br J Haematol. 2024 Aug 13. doi: 10.1111/bjh.19689. Epub ahead 
of print. PMID: 39137917. 

un
co

rre
cte

d p
roo

f



8. Carrot-Zhang J, Chambwe N, Damrauer JS, Knijnenburg TA, Robertson AG, Yau C, Zhou W, 
Berger AC, Huang KL, Newberg JY, Mashl RJ, Romanel A, Sayaman RW, Demichelis F, Felau I, 
Frampton GM, Han S, Hoadley KA, Kemal A, Laird PW, Lazar AJ, Le X, Oak N, Shen H, Wong CK, 
Zenklusen JC, Ziv E; Cancer Genome Atlas Analysis Network; Cherniack AD, Beroukhim R. 
Comprehensive Analysis of Genetic Ancestry and Its Molecular Correlates in Cancer. Cancer Cell. 2020 
May 11;37(5):639-654.e6. doi: 10.1016/j.ccell.2020.04.012. PMID: 32396860; PMCID: PMC7328015. 
 
 

Table 1: Allele and Genotype Frequencies of IRF4 rs12203592 and their Association with healthy elderly volunteers (control group) 
and clinical features in MDS Patients. 
 Allele Frequency Genotype Frequency Hardy-

Weinberg 
Equilibrium 

Groups T C p-
value 

T/T C/T C/C p-
value 

x2/ p-value 

Control 13 
(59.9) 

202 
(57.22) 

0.863 1 (0.9) 12 
(11.1) 

95 
(88.0) 

0.689 0.752 / 0.385 

MDS 9 
(40.91) 

151 
(42.78) 

 0 (0.0) 9 (11.2) 71 
(88.8) 

 0.284 / 0.594 

MDS Clinical Variables         
Gender (n; %)         
Male - - - 0; (0.0) 3; 

(33.3) 
37; 
(52.1) 

0.481 - 

Female - - - 0; (0.0) 6; 
(66.7) 

34; 
(47.9) 

 - 

Age (Years) (n; %)         
<60 - - - 0; (0.0) 2; 

(22.2) 
19; 
(26.8) 

0.564 - 

≥60 - - - 0; (0.0) 7; 
(77.8) 

52; 
(73.2) 

 - 

Cellularity (n; %)         
Hypocellular - - - 0; (0.0) 1; 

(16.7) 
13; 
(26.5) 

0.561 - 

Normocellular - - - 0; (0.0) 0; (0.0) 6; 
(12.2) 

 - 

Hypercellular - - - 0; (0.0) 5; 
(83.3) 

30; 
(61.2) 

 - 

Fibrosis (n; %)         
Absence - - - 0; (0.0) 4; 

(66.7) 
38; 
(77.6) 

0.619 - 

Presence - - - 0; (0.0) 2; 
(33.3) 

11; 
(22.4) 

 - 

Number of Dysplasias (n; %)         
0 - - - 0; (0.0) 0; (0.0) 2; (2.8) 0.081 - 
1 - - - 0; (0.0) 6; 

(66.7) 
22; (31)  - 

2 - - - 0; (0.0) 3; 
(33.3) 

22; (31)  - 

3 - - - 0; (0.0) 0; (0.0) 25; 
(35.2) 

 - 

Cytopenias (n; %)         
1 - - - 0; (0.0) 6; 

(66.7) 
24; 
(33.8) 

0.085 - 

2 - - - 0; (0.0) 3; 
(33.3) 

26; 
(36.6) 

 - 

3    0; (0.0) 0; (0.0) 21; 
(29.6) 

 - 

Hemoglobin (n; %)         

un
co

rre
cte

d p
roo

f



<8 g/dL - - - 0; (0.0) 3; 
(33.3) 

36; 
(50.7) 

0.381 - 

≥8-<10 g/dL - - - 0; (0.0) 2; 
(22.2) 

19; 
(26.8) 

 - 

≥10 g/dL - - - 0; (0.0) 4; 
(44.4) 

16; 
(22.5) 

 - 

Neutrophil (n; %)         
<8 x 10L-1 - - - 0; (0.0) 1; 

(11.1) 
18; 
(25.4) 

0.446 - 

≥8 x 10L-1 - - - 0; (0.0) 8; 
(88.9) 

53; 
(74.6) 

 - 

Platelets (n; %)         
<50.000 mm3 - - - 0; (0.0) 2; 

(22.2) 
17; 
(23.9) 

0.355 - 

≥50-<100.000 mm3 - - - 0; (0.0) 1; 
(11.1) 

24; 
(33.8) 

 - 

≥100.000 mm3 - - - 0; (0.0) 6; 
(66.7) 

30; 
(42.3) 

 - 

Karyotype (n; %)         
Normal - - - 0; (0.0) 7; 

(77.8) 
42; 
(59.2) 

0.554 - 

Altered - - - 0; (0.0) 1; 
(11.1) 

18; 
(25.4) 

 - 

Absence of Metaphases - - - 0; (0.0) 1; 
(11.1) 

11; 
(15.5) 

 - 

Complex Karyotype (n; %)         
Absence - - - 0; (0.0) 8; 

(100.0) 
57; 
(95.0) 

1.000 - 

Presence - - - 0; (0.0) 0; (0.0) 3; (5.0)  - 
IPSS-R Risk Group (n; %)         
Very Low - - - 0; (0.0) 1; 

(12.5) 
6; 
(10.0) 

0.554 - 

Low - - - 0; (0.0) 6; 
(75.0) 

28; 
(46.7) 

 - 

Intermediate - - - 0; (0.0) 1; 
(12.5) 

10; 
(16.7) 

 - 

High - - - 0; (0.0) 0; (0.0) 10; 
(16.7) 

 - 

Very High - - - 0; (0.0) 0; (0.0) 6; 
(10.0) 

  

WHO Classification (n; %)         
MDS-BB - - - 0; (0.0) 4; 

(44.4) 
33; 
(46.5) 

0.814 - 

MDS-EB1 - - - 0; (0.0) 1; 
(11.1) 

8; 
(11.3) 

 - 

MDS-EB2 - - - 0; (0.0) 1; 
(11.1) 

7; (9.9)  - 

MDS-Del(5q) - - - 0; (0.0) 2; 
(22.2) 

5; (7.0)  - 

MDS-f - - - 0; (0.0) 0; (0.0) 1; (1.4)  - 
MDS-h - - - 0; (0.0) 0; (0.0) 4; (5.6)  - 
MDS-SA-BB - - - 0; (0.0) 1; 

(11.1) 
13; 
(18.3) 

 - 

Transfusion Dependence (n; %)         
Yes - - - 0; (0.0) 4; 

(44.4) 
36; 
(50.7) 

1.000 - 

No - - - 0; (0.0) 5; 
(55.6) 

35; 
(49.3) 

 - 

un
co

rre
cte

d p
roo

f



AML progression (n; %)         
Yes - - - 0; (0.0) 0; (0.0) 2; (3.4) 1.000 - 
No - - - 0; (0.0) 8; 

(100.0) 
57; 
(96.6) 

 - 

Death (n; %)         
Yes - - - 0; (0.0) 1; 

(33.3) 
6; 
(21.4) 

1.000 - 

No - - - 0; (0.0) 2; 
(66.7) 

22; 
(78.6) 

 - 

Legend. MDS-BB: Myelodysplastic Syndrome with Bone Marrow Blasts. MDS-EB1: Myelodysplastic 
Syndrome with Excess Blasts type 1. MDS-EB2: Myelodysplastic Syndrome with Excess Blasts type 2. 
MDS-Del(5q): Myelodysplastic Syndrome with Deletion of Chromosome 5q. MDS-f: Myelodysplastic 
Syndrome unclassified (formerly known). MDS-h: Hypoplastic Myelodysplastic Syndrome. MDS-SA-
BB: Myelodysplastic Syndrome with Single Lineage Dysplasia and Bone Marrow Blasts. WHO: World 
Health Organization. IPSS-R: Revised International Prognostic Scoring System. AML: Acute Myeloid 
Leukemia. 
 
 
 

un
co

rre
cte

d p
roo

f




