# **III** LETTER TO THE EDITOR

Turk J Hematol 2025;42:65-68

# IRF4 rs12203592 Risk Variant Shows Effect in European But Not Non-European and Admixed Myelodysplastic Syndrome Patients

IRF4 rs12203592 Risk Varyantı, Avrupalı Miyelodisplastik Sendrom Hastalarında Etkili Ancak Avrupalı Olmayan ve Karısık Kökenli Hastalarda Etkili Değil

- Jonas Nogueira Ferreira Maciel Gusmão¹\*, Alessandro Cavalcante Chaves²\*, João Vitor Caetano Goes¹,²,

## To the Editor,

Myelodysplastic syndrome (MDS) constitutes a diverse and complex group of blood cancers, marked by abnormal hematopoiesis resulting in cytopenia, decreased survival, and an elevated risk of progression to acute myeloid leukemia [1]. Some studies have focused on exploring the risk associated with different polymorphisms in cases of MDS and how these risks vary across the clinical variables of the patients [2,3,4]. It is well established that the risk conferred by polymorphic variants can differ significantly depending on a patient's genetic ancestry [5]. However, this critical factor is often overlooked, leading to the application of risk models that may not be universally relevant.

For example, Wang et al. [6], based on genome-wide association studies, identified the *IRF4* rs12203592 variant as a risk factor for MDS in a European population, where the T allele was associated with an increased risk of de novo MDS (odds ratio: 1.38). However, the relevance of this finding for non-European populations, like Brazil, remains underexplored. In this study, to address this gap, we evaluated the rs12203592 variant in a genetically diverse Brazilian cohort by quantitative real-time polymerase chain reactions based on the TaqMan\* methodology (#C\_\_31918199\_10, Applied Biosystems, Carlsbad, CA, USA). To the best of our knowledge, this is the first report suggesting that rs12203592 polymorphisms may contribute to MDS susceptibility in this population.

The distributions of allele and genotype frequencies of *IRF4* rs12203592 in bone marrow from 80 MDS patients in our cohort and whole-blood samples from 108 healthy elderly volunteers are shown in Table 1. The genotype distributions

for *IRF4* rs12203592 in the MDS and controls groups were in Hardy-Weinberg equilibrium at p>0.05 (Table 1). Contrary to the findings in the European population [6], we did not identify any significant associations between this variant and MDS risk in our cohort (p=0.689; Table 1). Moreover, our analysis of clinical variables did not reveal any notable correlations with the rs12203592 variant (p>0.05; Table 1). These results confirm that the rs12203592 polymorphism does not show a significant association with MDS risk in our cohort, contrary to what was observed in the European population.

Ribeiro Júnior [7] emphasized the critical need to address ethnic diversity in MDS prognostication, as tools such as the International Prognostic Scoring System-Molecular [1], though valuable, have largely been established based on European cohorts. This raises concerns about their applicability in non-European populations [8]. Therefore, robust genomic ancestry studies are urgently needed to create more inclusive prognostic models that will ensure equitable, personalized treatments. Our findings suggest that risk variants identified in European populations, such as IRF4 rs12203592, may not be directly translatable to other populations, particularly those with a high degree of admixture. These results underscore the importance of considering genetic ancestry when studying risk variants for MDS. This also highlights the need for new genome-wide association studies that include non-European and admixed populations to ensure that risk models are accurate and applicable across different ancestral backgrounds. This approach is essential for developing more inclusive and effective risk models, which will ultimately contribute to the advancement of precision medicine and improve the management of MDS patients in admixed populations.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Federal University of Ceara, Post-Graduate Program of Pathology, Fortaleza, Brazil

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>Federal University of Ceara, Center for Research and Drug Development (NPDM), Cancer Cytogenomic Laboratory, Fortaleza, Brazil

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup>Federal University of Ceara, Post-Graduate Program of Translational Medicine, Fortaleza, Brazil

<sup>\*</sup>These authors contributed equally to this work.

LETTER TO THE EDITOR

Turk J Hematol 2025;42:65-68

Table 1. Allele and genotype frequencies of *IRF4* rs12203592 and their associations with clinical features in patients with myelodysplastic syndrome and healthy elderly volunteers (control group).

Groups	Allele frequency			Genotype frequency				Hardy-Weinberg equilibrium
	т	С	р	т/т	с/т	c/c	p value	χ²/p value
Control	13 (59.9)	202 (57.22)	0.863	1 (0.9)	12 (11.1)	95 (88.0)	0.689	0.752/0.385
MDS	9 (40.91)	151 (42.78)		0 (0.0)	9 (11.2)	71 (88.8)		0.284/0.594
MDS clinical variables	'	•	'	'	'			
Sex, n (%)								
Male	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	3 (33.3)	37 (52.1)	0.481	-
Female	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	6 (66.7)	34 (47.9)		-
Age, years, n (%)	'			•	'			
<60	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	2 (22.2)	19 (26.8)	0.564	-
≥60	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	7 (77.8)	52 (73.2)		-
Cellularity, n (%)			,	,	,	•	,	
Hypocellular	-	-	]-	0 (0.0)	1 (16.7)	13 (26.5)	0.561	-
Normocellular	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	0 (0.0)	6 (12.2)		-
Hypercellular	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	5 (83.3)	30 (61.2)	1	-
Fibrosis, n (%)		ı						,
Absent	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	4 (66.7)	38 (77.6)	0.619	-
Present	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	2 (33.3)	11 (22.4)		-
Number of dysplasias, n (%)								,
0	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	0 (0.0)	2 (2.8)	0.081	-
1	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	6 (66.7)	22 (31)		-
2	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	3 (33.3)	22 (31)		-
3	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	0 (0.0)	25 (35.2)		-
Cytopenias, n (%)								
1	-	-	]-	0 (0.0)	6 (66.7)	24 (33.8)	0.085	-
2	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	3 (33.3)	26 (36.6)		-
3				0 (0.0)	0 (0.0)	21 (29.6)		-
Hemoglobin, n (%)		ı	1				1	
<8 g/dL	-	_	-	0 (0.0)	3 (33.3)	36 (50.7)	0.381	-
≥8 to <10 g/dL	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	2 (22.2)	19 (26.8)		-
≥10 g/dL	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	4 (44.4)	16 (22.5)		-
Neutrophils, n (%)		ı	1				1	ı
<8x10/L	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	1 (11.1)	18 (25.4)	0.446	-
≥8x10/L	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	8 (88.9)	53 (74.6)	1	-
Platelets, n (%)		ı	1				1	
<50,000 mm <sup>3</sup>	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	2 (22.2)	17 (23.9)	0.355	-
≥50 to <100,000 mm³	-	_	-	0 (0.0)	1 (11.1)	24 (33.8)	1	-
≥100,000 mm³	-	_	1-	0 (0.0)	6 (66.7)	30 (42.3)		-
Karyotype, n (%)		I	1	1			1	1
Normal	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	7 (77.8)	42 (59.2)	0.554	-
Altered	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	1 (11.1)	18 (25.4)	1	-
Absence of metaphases		-	-	0 (0.0)	1 (11.1)	11 (15.5)		-

Turk J Hematol 2025;42:65-68

Table 1. Continued.									
Groups	Allele	Allele frequency			Genotype frequency				
	Т	c	р	т/т	с/т	c/c	p value	χ²/p value	
Complex karyotype, n (%)		'	'	'	<u> </u>	•		,	
Absent	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	8 (100.0)	57 (95.0)	1.000	-	
Present	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	0 (0.0)	3 (5.0)		-	
IPSS-R risk group, n (%)		`	,						
Very low	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	1 (12.5)	6 (10.0)	0.554	-	
Low	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	6 (75.0)	28 (46.7)		-	
Intermediate	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	1 (12.5)	10 (16.7)		-	
High	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	0 (0.0)	10 (16.7)		-	
Very high	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	0 (0.0)	6 (10.0)			
WHO classification, n (%)	•								
MDS-BB	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	4 (44.4)	33 (46.5)	0.814	-	
MDS-EB1	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	1 (11.1)	8 (11.3)		-	
MDS-EB2	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	1 (11.1)	7 (9.9)		-	
MDS-Del(5q)	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	2 (22.2)	5 (7.0)		-	
MDS-f	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	0 (0.0)	1 (1.4)		-	
MDS-h	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	0 (0.0)	4 (5.6)		-	
MDS-SA-BB	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	1 (11.1)	13 (18.3)		-	
Transfusion dependence, r	ı (%)								
Yes	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	4 (44.4)	36 (50.7)	1.000	-	
No	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	5 (55.6)	35 (49.3)		-	
AML progression, n (%)	•								
Yes	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	0 (0.0)	2 (3.4)	1.000	-	
No	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	8 (100.0)	57 (96.6)		-	
Death, n (%)	·			*	*	•	•		
Yes	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	1 (33.3)	6 (21.4)	1.000	-	
No	-	-	-	0 (0.0)	2 (66.7)	22 (78.6)		-	
								<del></del>	

MDS: Myelodysplastic syndrome; MDS-BB: myelodysplastic syndrome with bone marrow blasts; MDS-EB1: myelodysplastic syndrome with excess blasts type 1; MDS-EB2: myelodysplastic syndrome with excess blasts type 2; MDS-Del(5q): myelodysplastic syndrome with deletion of chromosome 5q; MDS-f: myelodysplastic syndrome unclassified (formerly known); MDS-h: hypoplastic myelodysplastic syndrome; MDS-SA-BB: myelodysplastic syndrome with single lineage dysplasia and bone marrow blasts; WHO: World Health Organization; IPSS-R: Revised International Prognostic Scoring System; AML: acute myeloid leukemia.

Keywords: IRF4, Myelodysplastic neoplasm, Polymorphism, Risk

**Anahtar Sözcükler:** *IRF4*, Myelodisplastik neoplasmlar, Polimorfizm, Risk

#### **Ethics**

Informed Consent: The study was approved by the Research Ethics Committee of the Federal University of Ceará (PROPESO - UFC) under CAAE number 79772124.1.0000.5054. Informed consent was obtained.

# **Footnotes**

## **Authorship Contributions**

Surgical and Medical Practices: J.N.F.M.G., J.V.C.G., R.F.P., H.L.R.J.; Concept: J.N.F.M.G., A.C.C., H.L.R.J.; Design: J.N.F.M.G., H.L.R.J.; Data Collection or Processing: J.N.F.M.G., A.C.C., J.V.C.G., R.F.P., H.L.R.J.; Analysis or Interpretation: J.N.F.M.G., A.C.C., J.V.C.G., R.F.P., H.L.R.J.; Literature Search: J.N.F.M.G., A.C.C., J.V.C.G., H.L.R.J.; Writing: J.N.F.M.G., A.C.C., J.V.C.G., R.F.P., H.L.R.J.

LETTER TO THE EDITOR

Turk J Hematol 2025;42:65-68

**Conflict of Interest:** No conflict of interest was declared by the authors.

Financial Disclosure: Howard Lopes Ribeiro Júnior is the recipient of a CNPq Research Productivity Scholarship – Level 2 (project: Chamada CNPq N° 09/2023 – Bolsas de Produtividade em Pesquisa – PQ # 305659/2023–5). This research was funded by the Fundação Cearense de Apoio ao Desenvolvimento Científico e Tecnológico (FUNCAP) (UNI-0210-00007.01.00/23) with the title "Estabelecimento de um Escore de Risco Poligênico (PRS) para a Neoplasia Mielodisplásica no idoso: uma coorte Brasileira."

# References

- Bernard E, Tuechler H, Greenberg PL, Hasserjian RP, Arango Ossa JE, Nannya Y, Devlin SM, Creignou M, Pinel P, Monnier L, Gundem G, Medina-Martinez JS, Domenico D, Jädersten M, Germing U, Sanz G, van de Loosdrecht AA, Kosmider O, Follo MY, Thol F, Zamora L, Pinheiro RF, Pellagatti A, Elias HK, Haase D, Ganster C, Ades L, Tobiasson M, Palomo L, Della Porta MG, Takaori-Kondo A, Ishikawa T, Chiba S, Kasahara S, Miyazaki Y, Viale A, Huberman K, Fenaux P, Belickova M, Savona MR, Klimek VM, Santos FPS, Boultwood J, Kotsianidis I, Santini V, Solé F, Platzbecker U, Heuser M, Valent P, Ohyashiki K, Finelli C, Voso MT, Shih LY, Fontenay M, Jansen JH, Cervera J, Gattermann N, Ebert BL, Bejar R, Malcovati L, Cazzola M, Ogawa S, Hellström-Lindberg E, Papaemmanuil E. Molecular International Prognostic Scoring System for myelodysplastic syndromes. NEJM Evid. 2022;1:EVIDoa2200008.
- Borges DP, Dos Santos RMAR, Velloso ERP, Ribeiro Junior HL, Larripa IB, Camacho MF, González J, Pratx LDB, Magalhães SMM, Belli CB, Pinheiro RF. Functional polymorphisms of DNA repair genes in Latin America reinforces

- the heterogeneity of myelodysplastic syndrome. Hematol Transfus Cell Ther. 2023;45:147-153.
- Ribeiro HL Junior, Soares Maia AR, Costa MB, Farias IR, de Paula Borges D, de Oliveira RT, de Sousa JC, Magalhães SM, Pinheiro RF. Influence of functional polymorphisms in DNA repair genes of myelodysplastic syndrome. Leuk Res. 2016;48:62-72.
- Ribeiro HL Jr, de Oliveira RT, Maia AR, Pires Ferreira Filho LI, de Sousa JC, Heredia FF, Magalhães SM, Pinheiro RF. Polymorphisms of DNA repair genes are related to the pathogenesis of myelodysplastic syndrome. Hematol Oncol. 2015;33:220-228.
- Durães RO, Berardinelli GN, da Costa AM, Scapulatempo-Neto C, Pereira R, Oliveira MA, Guimarães DP, Reis RM. Role of genetic ancestry in 1,002 Brazilian colorectal cancer patients from Barretos Cancer Hospital. Front Oncol. 2020;10:145.
- 6. Wang J, Clay-Gilmour AI, Karaesmen E, Rizvi A, Zhu Q, Yan L, Preus L, Liu S, Wang Y, Griffiths E, Stram DO, Pooler L, Sheng X, Haiman C, Van Den Berg D, Webb A, Brock G, Spellman S, Pasquini M, McCarthy P, Allan J, Stölzel F, Onel K, Hahn T, Sucheston-Campbell LE. Genome-wide association analyses identify variants in *IRF4* associated with acute myeloid leukemia and myelodysplastic syndrome susceptibility. Front Genet. 2021;12:554948.
- Ribeiro Júnior HL. Molecular monitoring of myelodysplastic neoplasm: don't just watch this space, consider the patient's ancestry. Br J Haematol. 2024:205:759-760.
- Carrot-Zhang J, Chambwe N, Damrauer JS, Knijnenburg TA, Robertson AG, Yau C, Zhou W, Berger AC, Huang KL, Newberg JY, Mashl RJ, Romanel A, Sayaman RW, Demichelis F, Felau I, Frampton GM, Han S, Hoadley KA, Kemal A, Laird PW, Lazar AJ, Le X, Oak N, Shen H, Wong CK, Zenklusen JC, Ziv E; Cancer Genome Atlas Analysis Network; Cherniack AD, Beroukhim R. Comprehensive analysis of genetic ancestry and its molecular correlates in cancer. Cancer Cell. 2020:37:639-654.e6.



Address for Correspondence/Yazışma Adresi: Howard Lopes Ribeiro Júnior, M.D., Federal University of Ceara, Center for Research and Drug Development (NPDM), Cancer Cytogenomic Laboratory, Fortaleza, Brazil E-mail: howard@ufc.br ORCID: orcid.org/0000-0003-3546-0974

Received/Geliş tarihi: October 8, 2024 Accepted/Kabul tarihi: January 28, 2025

DOI: 10.4274/tjh.galenos.2025.2024.0386



©Copyright 2025 by Turkish Society of Hematology Turkish Journal of Hematology, Published by Galenos Publishing House. Licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial (CC BY-NC-ND) 4.0 International License.